
 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL   

 

28 LIBERTY ST., NEW YORK, NY 10005 ● PHONE (212) 416-6046● WWW.AG.NY.GOV 

    LETITIA JAMES                  EXECUTIVE DIVISION 

ATTORNEY GENERAL                             212.416.6046 

 

October 2, 2023 

 

Filed via NYSCEF 

The Honorable Arthur Engoron 

Supreme Court of the State of New York 

New York County 

60 Centre Street, Room 418 

New York, NY 10007 

  

Re: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of 

the State of New York v. DONALD J. TRUMP, et al, Index No. 452564/2022 (Sup. Ct. 

N.Y. Cnty.) – Opening Statement Power Point presentation 

 

Dear Justice Engoron:  

The Office of the Attorney General submits as an attachment to this letter the power point 

presentation used during this morning’s opening statement. This submission is consistent with the 

Court’s direction that you would take copies of the parties’ respective presentations.   

 

       Very truly yours, 

 

       _____________________ 

       Colleen K. Faherty 

Assistant Attorney General 

Executive Division 

28 Liberty Street 

New York, NY 10005 

Colleen.Faherty@ag.ny.gov 
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What Remains?

º Illegality

º Injunctive Relief

º Disgorgement
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What Remains?

º COUNT 2: Falsifying Business Records
- New York Penal Law § 175.05

º COUNT 3: Conspiracy to Falsify Business Records
-

Conspiracy to violate § 175.05

º COUNT 4: Issuing False Financial Statements
- New York Penal Law § 175.45

º COUNT 5: Conspiracy to Issue False Financial Statements
-

Conspiracy to violate § 175.45

º COUNT 6: Insurance Fraud
- New York Penal Law § 176.05

º COUNT 7: Conspiracy to Commit Insurance Fraud
-

Conspiracy to violate § 176.05
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The OAG Has Proven With Conclusive Evidence up to $2.2B in

Fraud From These False Statements
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Individual Defendants

Allen Weisselberg

DonaldJ.Trump

Eric Trump



DonaldJ.Trump
Involvement in Fraud

.................................................................................. ........................................................ ...............,
DONAI D J. TRUMP
StatementofFinancialCondition

.June30.2014

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
TH.TRUM,.EGANIZ.TION TH TRUMFORGANIZATION TH TRUMFORGANIZATION TH TRUMFORGANIEATION

Wei ars

2015
WEI5ERMAZARSLLPISANINDEPENDENTMEMBERFIRM0FMAZARSGROUP PX.730

FOlA/FO1LCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NVAG-Q0000714
PX-730,pagel of26

TRUMP
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

Such valuation methods include, but are not limited to, the use of appraisals,

capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent sales and offers, and estimates of current

values as determined by Mr. Trump in conjunction with his associates and, in some

instances, outside professionals.

..............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-730 at 6
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DonaldJ.Trump
Involvementin Fraud

.................................................................................... SFCs ..
DONAl D J. TRUMP

. . statementorrinancialcosidition

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP

2015

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES:

TRUMP
.H. ..U.. ..G.NI....ON

Trump Tower

The estimated current value of $707,000,000 is based on an evaluation by Mr. Trurnp in

conjunction with hisassociates and outside professionals, applying a capitalization rate

to the cash flow to be derived from the building operations.

PX-730 at 7
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DonaldJ.Trump
Involvement in Fraud

SFCs .

2011

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP

* " Ar.covr TaxAovisopr
2015

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES (CONTINUED):

TRUMP
.............

40 waii street (continued)

The estimated current value of $550,100,000 is based upon a successful renegotiation

of the ground lease and an evaluation made by Mr. Trump in conjunction with his

associates and outside professionals of leases that have been signed or are currently the

subject of negotiation, and a capitalization rate applied to the resultant cash flow to be

derived from the building's operations.

...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-730 at 9
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Individual Defendants
Donald Trump Jr.

Donald J.

Trump
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Donald Trump Jr.

Allen Weisselberg

Involvement in Fraud

..--------- SFCs ----------.

-

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION:
TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
THETRUMP0.G.NIZ.TION TH.T..MF....NI..TION

Assets are stated at their estimated current values and liabilities at their estimated

current amounts using various valuation methods. Such valuation methods include, but

2021
are not limited to, the use of appraisals, capitalization of anticipated earnings, recent

sales and offers, and estimates of current values as determined by the new Trustees of

The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended, (the

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP "Trustees") in conjunction with their associates and, in some instances, outside

professionals. Considerable judgment is necessary to interpret market data and develop

the related estimates of current value. Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are

-...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-756 at 5
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Donald Trump Jr.

Allen Weisselberg

Involvement in Fraud

.................................................................................. SFCS
DONALD J. TRLMP
NtammentofFinancialCondition

ccor.r.cTuAomon.

PX-756

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
THETRUMPORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIEATION

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES:

Trum Tower
2021

The estimated current value of $631,000,000 is based on an evaluation by the Trustees

T R T R P T R P in conjunction with their associates and outside professionals, applying a capitalization

..

- -
rate to the cash flow to be derived from the building operations.

"...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-756 at 7
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Donald Trump Jr.

Allen Weisselberg

Involvement in Fraud

.................................................................................. SFCS ---------

REAL AND OPERATING PROPERTIES (CONTINUED):

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P 40 Wall StreetTHETRUMPORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIEATION

The estimated current value of $796,400,000 is based upon an evaluation made by the

Trustees in conjunction with their associates and outside professionals based on

2021 comparable sales. Some of the major tenants are Countrywide Insurance,

Walgreen's/Duane Reade, The Green Ivy School, Dean and Deluca, Inc., UBS

Financial Services and several prominent engineering firms such as Weidlinger

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P Associates, Inc., Leslie E. Roberston Associates and Haks Engineering & Land
® '''"'"' °^®^"''^'

Surveyors. In the evaluation of this property, provision was made for ground rent

paymentswhenanalyzingtheanticipatedcashflow.

-...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-756 at 8
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dual D

Dona



Donald J Trump
Statement of Financial Condition

As of June 30, 2012

Involvement in Fraud
PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs
Valuation is based on the sale of luxury homes

... SFCs --------- .
. . 6/30/2011 6/30/2012

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

6130/2012-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (9/24/2012)

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP 6/3U/ZU12-Per telephone conversation with Enc , rump (9/24/2U12)
,-- ,---, o o on ,-- ,---, o o on ,-- ,---, o o on New Castle-land to be donated

North Castle-land to be used as part of Main Mansion

.
Bedford - 7 mansions approved

Selling Price 35,000,000 35,000,000
Cost 12,000,000 12,000,000
Profit 23,000,000 0 23,000,000
Number of homes 7 7
Value 161,000,000 O 161,000,000

Current selling price of existing structures
Main mansion 70,000,000
Main mansion + North Castle land (150 acres) 100,000,000
None Such Mansion 30,000,000 30,000,000

Total value 261,000,000 291,000,000

809 NORTH CANNON DRIVE MOVE TO OTHER ASSETS-6/30/2011 "Per
financials" amounts not adjusted for removal of 809 N Cannon Drive)

Per financials 273,200,000 291,000,000

-...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-793
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Donald J Trump

C rump statement of Financial Condition
As of June 30, 2014

Involvement in Fraud
Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

Valuation is based on the sale of luxury homes

S
C- net of rnst................................................................................... F s m/m -m

Westchester, NY - Seven Springs

6/30/2014-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (9/12/2014)

TRU M P TRU M P TRU M P
THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIEATION

6/30/2013-Per telephone conversation with Eric Trump (8/20/2013)

Ost IZ,UUU,UUU IZ,UUU,UUU
Profit 23,000,000 E 23,000,000
Number of homes 7 7
Value 161,000,000 O 161,000,000

Current selling price of existing structures
Main mansion
Main mansion + North Castle land (150 acres) 100,000,000 100,000,000
None Such Mansion 30,000,000 30,000,000

Total value 291,000,000 E 291,000,000

Trump Old Post Office
DJT Capital contributions since inception N/A 14,487,986
Less:Cash balance as of 6/30/2014 (4,005,000)
Net amout 10,482,986

Total value N/A 10,500,000

Per financials

Per financials 291,000,000 301,500,000 301,500,000

...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-719
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Eric Trum September 17, 2021

Involvement in Fraud Mr. Eric Trump, President

The Trump Organization

Your Responsibilities

The engagement to be performed is conducted on the basis that you acknowledge and understand

that our role is to prepare financial schedules in accordance with OCBOA and assist you in the

presentation of the financial schedules in accordance with OCBOA. You have the following
overall responsibilities that are fundamental to our undertaking the engagement in accordance

with SSARSs:

c. The design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the

preparation and fair presentation of the financial schedules that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

d. The prevention and detection of fraud.

You are also responsible for all management decisions and responsibilities and for designating an

individual with suitable skills, knowledge, and experience to oversee our preparation of your

financial schedules and other non-attest services we provide to the entity. You are responsible for

evaluating the adequacy and results of the services performed and accepting responsibility for

such services.

2021
TheTnunp Organization

Acknowledgedandagree on behalfofthe TnunpOrganizationby:

o^ ^ Title

Date

-...............................................................................................................................................................................................-
PX-1522 at 4, 5, 6, 10
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DonaldJ.Trump ==
NewYork,NY 10022

Involvement in Fraud
GUARANTOR:DonaMJ.Trump

................................................................................... SFCs . November 11, 2014

2011

LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. TrumpTRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
............. ..no. .. .............Io. .---...... no. .--. o...."^"°

BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 20142015
(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty).

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June 13, 2014

. (Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

T R U M P
.H. ..U . ..G.NI..TION

The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the
period presented.

D ALD J. TRUMP

................................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-394 at 1, 2
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Donald Trump Jr. ==
NewYork,NY10022

Involvement in Fraud
LRNDER: DenischeBankTrustComapanyAmerless
GUARANŠOR1DamaMJ.Trumap

................................................................................... SFCs ------------------------
marcL13,2017

LEN DER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump

BORROW ER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2016

(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty). ¶p
[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June 2016

. (Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
THETRUMF0.GANIZATION THETRUMU...NI..TION THETRUMF0.GANIEATION

The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the
period presented.

2021 GUARANTOR:

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P

Donald J. Trump by Donald J. Trump Jr., as ey in f t

................................................................................................................................... . ....-----..----..-..·
PX-391 at 1, 2
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COMPLIANCECERTIFICATE
[FORTWELVEMONTHPERIODENDEDJUNE30,20211

DATE:October28.2021

I

LENDER: DeutscheBankTrusiCompanyAmeerkas

Invo vement m Frau - -
wr IedlabItycompany

ThiscenificateisdeliveredundergheGuaranty(assamemaybeamended.supplementedmnewed.

DATE: October 28, 2021

2011
LENDER: Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

GUARANTOR: Donald J. Trump

TRU M P TRU M P TRU M P TRU M P
_''""' ° ''' ''""' °ª®^""^"° BORROWER: Trump Endeavor 12 LLC,

. a Delaware limited liability company

[X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2021
2015

(Section 11(A) of the Guaranty).

| [X] Attached hereto is Guarantor's Schedule of Contingent Liabilities as of June 30, 2021FO1LC(
(Section 11(B) of the Guaranty).

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P
TH.TRUM,oRGANIZ.TION THETRUMPORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIEATION

. E- ud The foregoing presents fairly in all material respects the financial condition of Guarantor at the

period presented.

2021 GUARANTOR:

TRU M P TRU M P TRU M P
.. TR.M.oR..N..TI-- -- ---- ---ª--- -- ---- ---ª--- Donald J. Trump by Eric Trump, as attorney in fact

...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-517 at 1, 2
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Allen Weisselberg
-¬ss-

Involvement m Fraud
ResideinialPNpenic6kCity) 207-200100
Clublheililies&.1 lemale 2,ts2200.000

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
TH.TRUM,ORG.NI..TION THETRUMFORG.NI..TION THETRUMFORG.NI..TION THETRUMFORGANIEATION 000000I- TegatumblItign 45

NETWORTH 6102.t60100

Limited Guarantor under Loan 02800072 28 0723, 028200723 028300723

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP
THETRUMPORG.NIZ.TION THETRUMFORG.NI..TION THETRUMFORGANIEATION

= - NET WORTH 6,102,160,000

I, Allen Weisselberg, certify that the above information is true, correct and complete and fairly
2021 presents the fmanoi ondition of Limited Guarantor.

TRUMP TRUMP TRUMP ..... .

-s Trustee

................................................................................................................................................................................................·
PX-1232 at 2
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Jeffrey McConney mu

Involvement in Fraud
1St p Road

................................................................................... SFCs BalaCynwyd,PAI9004

aePr CmcraLeasing

201 1

Royal c a S n Ce osed p 30,20155tatementofFinancialcondition.

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P
THETRUMFOR.ANIZATION THETRUMFORGANIZATION THETRUMEORGANIEATION

20 December 15, 2016

. Pursuant to the Consolidated, Amended and Restated Promissory Note between
Royal Bank America and Seven Springs LLC, enclosed please find Mr. Trump's June 30,

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P 2015 Statement of Financial Condition.TH.T.UM..EGANIEATION THETRUMPORGANIZATION THETRUMORGANIZATION THETRUMEORGANIEATION
trJ

Very tryly yosrsG

2021

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P
....M..E..N.. .. .M..E..NI..O .. .M..E..N I..

/Controller

.................................................................................................................................................-------.-----..··
PX-99 at 1
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Denies Responsibility

Eric Trump Defendant

..Tr. 268:24-269:15

People v. Donald J.Tru n PDX-1.24



Donald Trump Jr.

Allen Weisselberg

Involvement in Fraud

DONALD J. TRLMP

wi1staMA/ARs1.LP15ANINDEPENDEN1MMMRA'RMOFMA/AR0C.kOUP PX-756

FOiA/FOtLCONFiOENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG.00001981

T R U M P T R U M P T R U M P

The Trustees of The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended, on
.

behalfofDonald J.Trump are responsible fortheaccompanying statement of financial condition

as of June 30, 2016 and the related notes to the financial statement in accordance with. .

2021 accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

TRU M P TRU M P TRU M P
THETRUMP0,GANIZATION THET,UMT.,GANIZATION THET,UMT.,GANIZATION

...............................................................................................................................................................................................
PX-756 at 2
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Denies Responsibility

Donald Trump, Jr. | Defendant

M2 Dep. Tr. 41:4-42:6

People v. Donald J.Ter as PDX-1.26



Denies Responsibility

Allen Weisselberg | Defendant

3 Dep Tr. 92:10-92:24

People v. Donald J Tru PDX-1.29



Avoids Responsibility

Donald J. Trump Defendant

13/2023 126:15-20

People v. Donald J.Tra PDX-1.30



Allen Weisselberg Lied to the Insurance Underwriter

Underwriter's Annual Review
February 10, 2020

Fiscal Year:2019

Underwriter'sAnnualReview
FiscalYear:2019

Account:TrumpOrganizationLLC 02402011
....a .... - Current
u.oe,.,,e, Account:Trtunp organizationLLC 02/10/2020
FinancialReviewandSummary:
FinancialReviewandSummary:

$1 NetQuick:$l Branch:Metro Account#:sT00087851

C-: Underwriter:Claudia Markarian
NoCommengsenteredforthissection.

PersonalFinancialAnalysi.v:
PartyNarne PartyRole NetQuick NelWorth FSdate

.-.-P-.-.--
- Total assets were $6.57B, with $5.9B connected to his investments in real estate and

-Typtcally,theiinancratsarereviewedmlateNovember.Duetoschedulingconflicts
bcIweenZurich,Aon,andTrump,theonginalmeetingdatewasDecemberlo,2pl9.On--t--,-- golf club resorts. The fair value of the properties is appraised annually by a professional

B
PEE9EEEEES firm. This year it was done by Newmark Group and has previously been done bypersonalstatementsreflecisallactivitiesortheOrganization.

=========:=- Cushman & Wakefield. The reason for the change is the individual at Cushman &PatrickBimeywhoprovidedsomemsightontheTrumpOrgannationwhileIreviewed
thestatements.PatrickismyolvedincompilingthestatementswithWeiserMarart-------d-- Wakefield with whom the Organization had a longstanding relation with moved tothepastycur,thehavecontinuedtopaydowndebtandworkedgoincreaseliquidity.

=====;===== work at Newmark. Hence Trump Organization continued to work with the same personlirm.ThisyearIIwasdonebyNewmarkGroupandhaspreviouslybcondonebyCushtnan&WakefickLThereasonforIhechageisIheitutividualatCushman&
============= for their ro e valuations. The firm rovides the ca italization rates to Trum as wellfortheirpropertyval1H1ionsThefirmprovidesthecapitalizationratesloTrHupaswell

INTERNALUSE01stmpdatedcompsThis,combinedwiththeNetOperatingIncomefactorprovidedby PX-1551- mgipdated comps. This, combined with the Net Operating Income factor provided by
CONFIDENTIAL ZLIRICHNA0085

PX-1551,page1of6 3 I

PX-1551 at 1
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From: Kirsch, Noah <nkirsch(ãlforbes.com> From: Alan Garten
. Sent: Friday, March 03, 2017 10:14 AM

Sent: Friday, March 3, 2017 10:02 AM
To: Eric Trump <etrump@trumporg.com>; Allen Weisselberg <weisselberg@trumporg.com>; Donald Trump Jr.

Subject: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes
<djtjr@trumporg.com>; Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg.com>

To: Alan Garten <agarten(altrumporg.com>
Subject: Fwd: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes

March 3 2017

Mes,,ae TRUMP TOWER PENTHOUSE

==== 1) President Trump has told Forbes in the past that his penthouse occupies 33,000 square feet, comprising the entiretySent: 3/3/201712:46:44PM
To: AlanGarten[agarten@trumporg.com];EricTrumt
- ====-rere of floors 66-68 of Trump Towere Property records (notably the latest amended condo declaration, dated October 11,

-.ne.-stu,f mee 1994). Is the 1994 declaration accurate and up-to-date? It shows President Trump's apartment is 10,996.39 square feete
:°°!"a"®" u-

2) Is unit 66/670 owned by Joel R. Anderson? Property records indicate that Mr. Anderson currently owns this unitTo:EricTrump<etrump@trumporg.com>;AHenWeisselber
editjr@trumporg.commAmandaMiner<amiller@trumporg
su.,.-w-.-e.n,-,

3) Are portions of floors 66, 67, and 68 occupied by mechanical space? Does that include the building's water towers?

Gctou-wOs 4) The 1994 amended condo declaration indicates that approx. one-third to half of floors 66, 67, and 68 are not parceled

From:Kirsch.Noah<nkirsch@forbes.com> Out as COndo unitse Is that area occupied by common elements and mechanical space?Sent:Friday,March3,201710:02AM
Subject:URGENTFactcheckingInquiryfmmForbes
To:AlanGanen<aearten@trumpore.com>

HiAlan,
Hopealliswell.I'mNoahKirsch-I'mamagazinemporteratForbes.andI'mhelpingtoassembicour
upcomingissueontheworld'sbillionaires.TheissuewithcenterlargelyonPresidentTrumpandhisbusiness
connectionsaroundtheworld.ItgoestopressonMonday,March6.l'mreachingoutbecausewehavea
numberofoutstandingquestionsthatyouwillhopefullybeabletoaddress-1apologizeforthelatenotice,but
theissuehasbeencomingtogetherratherquickly.Pleaseletmeknowif Icanofferanyadditionalclarification.
l'vepastedthequestionsbelow:
TRUMPORGANIZATION
1)AttheendofhispressconferenceInJanuaryPresidentTrumpsaidthatifhissonsdidabadjobrunningthecompany,
hewouldfirethem.Underthecurrentorganizationalstructure,doeshehavethepowertodo?
2)DoesPresidentTrumpownasmaHershareofanyofhisassetsnowthanhedidinthefallof2016,beforethe
election?Ifso,whatdoesheownlessof?Byhowmuchhashisownershipdecreased?
3)Didthetransferofday-to-daymanagementtoDonaldTrumpJr.,EricTrumpandAMenWeisselbergIncludethe
transferofanyownershipofTrumpOrganizationassets? ...._...
DOMINICANREPUBUC
1)WhatwastheTrumpOrganization'sinvolvementintheTrumpFarallonEstatesprojectwhenitbeganin2007? E--- -----
2)Isthe2007Ncensingagreementstintotact?isitresurrected?
3)DidtheTrumpFaraRonEstatesprojectrunoutoffunding?
4)CanyoupleaseconfirmthatTrumpMarkssuedCapCanain2012for$5,8milliondonars,andlatersettledoutof - ------ -
court?
5)WhatistheTrumpOrganizationscurrentinvolvementinCapCana,theHazouryfamilyandTrumpFarallonEstates?

FOlLEXEMPT|HIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO_06015057
''°"

1994 2017

PX-1344 at 1, 2
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Approx, Percentage

Unit Tax _Area . Number of Interest

Designation Lot in of in the Common

October 11, 1994
(Apt. .No. ) NL Sq. Ft. Rooms Elements

mm.
-

Unit No. 66/67/68N 1263 10,99 6.39 18 rooms, 2 1. 9948488
half bathrooms

,-T--,To,N.. 10N and 7 bathroomsOFTRUNPTOW.RCONDOMINIUM
(pursuantto Article9-Bof theRealPropertyLawof theStataof NewYork)

TheResidentialBoardof TrumpTowerCondominium,havinganofficein careof TheTrumpcorporation,725FifthAvenue,NewYork.NewYork10022(the"ResidentialBoard"|doesherebydeclareasfollows:
1. ,Hs 10..,irst ...n- of ..t -aa deca-«on

d t used herein which are def ined in them. warau-, e.t.busu, apa. for -. u.-s-p All ca ita ze ermsof thesuildingandtheLandonwhichsameis erectedoceprisingT- ,owerco.do.a . -. b, TheTru.p..1tase ,1.. --a
ate e ne r-p.n, as.-sor ,ur.uantto .e c- 1 u..ot o, .e .tat. ec ara on anof NewYork(Artiale9of theRealPropertyLawof theStateofNewYork),whichDeclarationis datedFebruary24,1983andwas

"recordedin theNewYorkCountyOfficeof theRegisterof The mean n s iv to e sCityof NewYork("CityRegister'soffics")onMarch23,1983inReal674.pageB48.
2. ScheduleBto theDeclaration(saidschedulebeing

=°:3'9")!:tra":":*":2::°"! ":: actrer'¶n"'
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigne owner o sai n enecessaryfor theproperidentificationthereof,to wit: Unitde gneo-, ta.tot -r, di-on a - e.oh t e-

d this Consen o eapprosignatesquarefootarea,numberof rooms,theportionsofthecommonElementsto whichtheUnithasiimmediateaccess,andthepercentageof interestin thecommonElementsappurtenanttoeachUnit. DuplexUnitNo.66/67Mhasbeencombinedwiththelowertwofloorsof adjoiningtriplexUnitNo.66/67/68N.Thethird or topfloorof triplexUnitNo.66/67/680hasbeencombinedwiththethirdor topfloorof adjoiningtriplesUnitNo.66/67/6SN.Thefirst andsecondfloorsof triplesUnitNo.66/67/6Sohavebeencombinedto formaduplesUnitdesignatedasUnitNo.66/670.Accordingly,ScheduleBto theDeclaationisherebyamendedto reflectsuchalterationsasfollows:
(1) Thereferenceto UnitNo.66/67Mandall datasetforthin SchedulaBto theDeclarationpertainingto UnitNo.66/67Mis herebydeletedtherefrom.
(2) Thereferenceto UnitNo.66/67/18Nandall datasetforthin ScheduleBto theDeclarationpertainingto UnitNo.66/67/68Nin herebydeletedtherefrom.
(3) Thereferenceto UnitNo.66/67/600andall datasetforthin SchedulaBto theDeclarationpertainingto UnitNo.66/67/600is berebydeletedtherefree.
(4) Theaforementioneddatawithrespectto alteredUnitNo.66/67/68N(nowcombinedwithadjoiningUnitNo.66/67Handthethirdor topfloorof adjoiningUnitNo.66/67/680)andnewUnitNo.66/670is herebyaddedto ScheduleBto theDeclarationasfollows: do er ,Approx. ParcentagaUnit Tax Area . Number of InterestDesignation Lot in of in theCommonfAr+Me &r Ft·. wrw¬mn Riementw

UnitNo.66/6*//68N1263 10,996.39 18rooms,2 1.9946488half bathrooms -and7bathrooms
UnitNo.66/670 1264 3,367.63 7 rooms,1 .6107531 --

half bathroomand3bathrooms

CanddenileITrealmenlRequestea.FolLExempt LC00132630.o-6
1994 201 7

PX-633 at 13, 20
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From: Alan Garten

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 11:36 AM

To: Amanda Miller <amiller@trumporg.com>; Matthew Hiltzik <mhiltzik@hstrategies.com>

Cc: Melissa Nathan <mnathan@hstrategies.com>

March 6, 2017
Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes

I handled everything except Trump World Tower and Trump Tower.

Message
From- AmandaMiller(/O=EXCHANGELASS/OU=EXCHANGEADMINISTRATIVEGROUP

voleOuF23seoLT>cn-REcIPIENTS/CN=72EA2E5C30524351905214FBE432758D-AMILLEF Alan Garten From: Amanda Miller [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
T anGaen[ aen@trumporg.com];MatthewHiltzik[mhiltzik@hstrategies.com] Executive Vice President and

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=72EA2E5C30524351905214FBE43275BD-AMILLER]CC MelissaNathan[mnathan@hstrategies.com] 725 Fifth Avenue | New York,Subject: RE:URGENTFactcheckingIrmuiryfromForbes p. 212.836.3203|f. 212.980.2 Sent: 3/6/2017 10:36:50 AM

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION aqarten@trumporq.com | trun To: Alan Garten [agarten@trumporg.com]; Matthew Hiltzik [mhiltzik@hstrategies.com]ThankyouAwn- IspoketoAllenW.e WT*TT- wearegomgtoleavethosealone.
..... .............................. .... . .............. ... . .............. . ... . . CC: Melissa Nathan [mnathan@hstrategies.com]

TRUMP :"e:-, Subject: RE: URGENT Factchecking Inquiry from Forbes

THETRUMPORGANIZATIONemiserliiHrumpom.ccm|1rumpmm

F,om:AianGanen Thank you Alan - I spoke to Allen W . re: TWT + TT -we are going to leave those alone.
Sent:Monday,March06,201711:36AM
To:AmandaMiller<amiller@trumporg.com>;MatthewHiltzikembiltzik@hstrategies.com>
Cc:MelissaNathan<mnathan@hstrategies.com>
Subject:RE:URGENTFactcheckingInquiryfromForbes
IhandledeverythingexceptTrumpWorldTowerandTrumpTower. Amanda Miller

Vice President, Marketing
anoamn 725 Fifth Avenue | New York, NY |10022TRUMP a-

p. 212.836.3218|f. 212.688.8135
THETRUMPORGANIZATION P MGANIZATION amiller@trumporq.com | trump.com

From:AmandaMiller
Sent:Monday,March06,20179:22AM
TO:AlanGarten<aearten@trumpore.com>;MatthewHiltzikemhiltzik@hstrateries.com>
Cc:MelissaNathan<mnathan@hstrategies.com>
Subject:RE:URGENTFactcheckingInqui,yfromForbes
Matthew- Anymingyoucaadoonyourend? | March 6, 2017Inthemeantirne,wewillstartcompingthroughthemostimportamquestions.Mythoughtisthough- aretheyrealy
goingtomptemen:morchangesatthispointifwehavethern?5eemsliket9eyaregoingtopressat5pmregardjen .whicoissorid:culcas. -----

TRUMP 72 A u N Y .NY1 22
THETRUMPORGANIZATIONsmserairumocaccomI1rumocom

FOlLEXEMPTIHIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO_06015091

PX-1345 at 1
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March 10, 2017

2) We have made available to you all financial records and related data, and any additional

o c7os a s k Drive west, suite 3ol information you requested from us for the purpose of the compilation. We have not

Woodbury, NY 11797 knowingly withheld from you any financial records or related data that in our judgment

March 10, 2017 woutdbe relevant to your compilation.

Alien weisseYerg 14) No events have occurred subsequent to the date of the statement of financial condition and

The Trump ( Chief Financial Officer through the date of this letter that would require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the
us nah Trustee, The Donald J. Trump Revocable ,""" Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended personal financial statement,

Maren10,2017
MazarsUSALLP
60CrosswaysParkDriveWest,Suite301
Woodbury,NY11797
Weateprovidingthisletterinconnectionwi
statementofDonald.1.Trump,whichcomprise&
2016.andtherelatednotestothestatementof
accountingandfinancialreportingexpertiseto:
financialconditionin accorducewithaccount . .

nonat Statement of Financial Condition
accordancewithaccountingprinciplesgenerally.

Certainrepresentationsinthisletteraredescrib As of June 30 2016Itemsareconsideredmaterial.regardlessofsize, Trustee, The Donald J. Trurnp Recovable
°"" " ""'r"K'

*;
°f"" Trust dated April 7, 2014, as amended

omissionormisstatement.
Weconlinn,tothebestofourknowledge . ... .. . . ... ........
representationsmadetoyouduringyourcompilation. a4n com hom s es omce O,000SF @ C O,%WSR 2L000,000
1) Weacknowledgeourresponsibilkyandhavefulfilledourresponsibilitiesfor the

preparationandfairpresentationofthepersonalfinancialstatementinaccordancewith
accountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmerica,exceptforthe
followingitems:

AccountingprinciplesgenerallyacceptedintheUnitedStatesofAmericarequirethat
personalfinancmlstatementsincludeapnwisionforcurrentincometaxes,aswellas
estimatedincometaxesonthedifferencesbetweentheestimatedeurrentvaluesof
assetsandtheestimatedcurrentamountsof liabilitiesandtheirtaxhases;present
cash.marketaNesecuritiesandhedgefundsseparately;includeamountsto be
receivedinthefuturefromestimatedcurrentvaluesthatarenonforfeltable,fixedand
detemlinable,anddonotrequireanyfumreservices;recordthecurrentestimated
valueofallcloselyheldandotherbusinessentitiesasanetinvestment(assetsnetof
liabilities)anddisclosesummarizedfinancialinformationabouteachentity;wcord
non-interestbearingdepositsinexchangeforrightsorprivileges;and,includeall
assetsandliabilitiesoftheindividualwhosefinancialstatementsarepresented.

PX-741- esw ee ----

FOIA/FOILCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-0000126
PX-741.page1of3

PX-741 at 1-3; PX-742
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'h323.628 LMIkITn9r96flMriLngADund11SQeOIFMINrsut" rW93.628I 'twhib1indienLimgAtodTreS O WSoe E"M.fi29M :XrIT.t4iiptesBetraL)gAD)11S O Perdrome
Duringthepresidentialrace,DonaldTrumpleftthecomimign 1p NoTnmipspokesl×·rsonwouldconumentonanyofthissousing
trailtogiveForbesaguidedtourofhis1bree-storyTrumpTower . thecorrectsquarefootage,nees1iumtethepresidentspadisworth

b
penthouwpartofhisdwades-longcrumdeforahigherspoton

FY

GETA ETA
ourbillionaireratikingsGlidingthroughhisgildedhome,he .

Ma 3 2017 Or es/ alnirtmenteverbuihandeinphasimiitsimmensesis(33,000 noour.
. squarefeet}andvalue(atleast$200million).Iownthetopthree --
__ floorsthewholethor,timesthreerHeadmittedtomningonce 18

fh HTOLt S

hadaneighbor.pointingtoadooronthe66thnour."IleasedthatFORBES>BILUCNAIRES - .

hPt

littlesectiontoMichaelJackson.Ikm-whimbetterthananyl××ly--

en OUSe

IkmaldTnunpLibra1 netitlïIife rsocouldnothe
EDITORS'PICK ThosecommentsweretypicalTrumpboastfulandinaccurateWe

recentlydugupNewYorkcitym:ordsshowingthathestillshams Together,TrumpandAndersonspenthouse.scombineforabout sime
Donald Trump Has Been ---- -- F,000s<µtarefeet.SowheredoesTrump's33pooup:arefeel wrep., r_ m-,hisownplacebyathetorofthree figurecomefrom?1tihardtotell.Nooneelselivesonthosefloors,

accordingtacityrecords.Instead"commonelements-thingslike (AcondensedversionofthisstorywaspublishedintheMay16.
n On e 1ze ohalhvaysandelevatorsandmechamcalspanappeartotakeupapartmentocatpymgsectionsoffloors66tluough68,aroundthe ,rmonT iter·.Sendmeu·cur·ettherestoftheareaTrumpelaimstolivein.TheresidentsofTrumptimeTnunpToweropenedm1983.Adecadelaterheexpandedhis Towerlikelyowntheseareasthroughtheircondoassociation,theirpenthouse,mergmgpartsoftwoneighbonugapartmentsintohis · chasepot.rson-wnhornstakesdivvieduphasedontheszeoftheirapaitments.home,accordmgtothefibugs.Theendresultis10.996squarefeet

ChasePeterson-WithornForbesStaff May3.2017,10.45amEDT ofpnineManhattanrealestateamassiveresidence,nodoubt.but Icoverthemostsuccessfulentrepreneursdoingthebrggestdealsonthe
ForbesDaily:Getourbeststories,exclusivereportingand planet.Asasenioreditor.IhelpputtogethertheForbes400andworldsmuchsmallerthanwhatTrutupclaimstoomi.NoScordsfiled essentlatanalysisoftheday-snewsinyourinboxeveryweekday a onairestlsts...ReadMorewiththecityindicatethathehasaddedorshedsquarefootagem½ EditonalStandartis emprmts&Perrr-issionstheyearssince Emailaddress . .:

indicatetheareaTnnappointedtoduringthetourha-.neverbeen
4 . . aresidenceeitherhappe;trstobemechanicalspace.(Jack-.on

relortedlyliwdelwnhereonhour63.)

4>4

May 3, 2017
.

DonaldandMelaniaTrumpinthediningroomoftheirTrumpTowerpenthouse.THEO
WESTENBERGERARCHIVES,ALTPVMUSEUM

During the presidentialrace.DonaldTrunip left the canipaigntrail to 1 â
giveForbesaguidedtour of his three-storsTrtunp Towerpenthouse- e r su

part of his decades-longcrusadefor ahigherspoton our billionaire
rankings.Gliding through his gildedhome.hebraggedthat peoplehave

1994 2017

PX-1605, PX-1704
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The Process of Inflating the Numbers

Michael Cohen | Former Attorney to Donald J. Trump

ep. Tr. 89:15-92:1 7

People v. Donald J.Tra o & µ PDX-1.3S



Donald "likes to see it go
up"

Q. And is it correct that Mr. Weisselberg informed you in substance that Donald likes

that number to increase at some point between when Mr. Trump became president

in 2017 and the onset of the COVID pandemic in March 2020?

A. To be clear, I don't think - two things. Allen Weisselberg told me Donald likes to

see it go up in that period that you just said. Not Donald told him and then told

me in that -
like, when he was president.

Q. Okay.

A. Allen told me that.

Q. So Mr. Weisselberg told you -

A. Yes.

Q. - that Mr. Trump likes it to go up.

A. He likes it to go up. And "it"
I don't think refers to assets. I think

"it"
refers to

net worth.

8/4/2022 Dep. Tr. 961:12-962:8
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Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million $735 Million

º Used record breaking $10.9K/sf º Double counted retail leases

º Concealed in "other
assets"

º Misrepresented appraisal

in SFC

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET

$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

º Appraisal

º No longer separately valued -

Combined with triplex

º Concealed in "other
assets"

in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.40



Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET

$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.41



Mr. McConney Sends Markup to Mazars Before Sharing It

With Mr. Weisseberg

December 29, 201 5 From: Jeff McConney
Sent: Tuesday, December 29, 2015 3:43 PM

From:JeffMcConney
Scat:Tucsiay.December29.20153:43PM
To:Bender.Donald
Subject:DJTSOFC
....c,m...--s"- Subject: DJT SOFC

Attachments: 201512291539.pdf
ŠhisistheGrstot.ir1umluofem.1ib.Ch-pruddialsorb:idupforD.1hNI)@r
Notsurelummarnenull-.bu·.I'llcotmiasIpo:tlidfetytiJknowwhen|cendthefoulone.
Thisonehastheotukedop6in2t11-ISOFCHEFORI:Alteif3cotmtical. Islooldtrtan)tohim1omorror
JetY

etTreyS.MeConney
SeniorW:ePremiest(onn.>;a
725FifthAvenueNewYeek.NY0022
p.212.715.7231f._12U2334
jmetonney.gtrailignoipc.u1rui1mpmia oc,

-··OngmalMewÈc
Fiurn:scanemailinunmwgsm[1il.IIre-s.111ci11.ibairtenporgroin]

This is the first of a number of emails with spreadsheets or backup for DJTs SOFC.

ThsE-mailwaneiitIr.111"RNP20HDhlW MP'$©

Not sure how many emails but I'll count as I go and let you know when I send the final one.
Thise-mmimes .mIonyanachnertis10i1.irelkthealemtd(hemiridedrecipicnis.andmaycontain
infomkition.Anyunaughervedrenew.uw.J,eburvordNttbuinonofibtemailmessÈcorib.machmem:
theimendedwerient.pleetconuktStesendabywplyemailar.ddesiteyalopicndtheormaiu)guenage.
oropimompresenhdinEk.em.11Imes..IeFStoo.f:heat.ibu.mdJoi:ctnecew.mlyreploemglu.çofthec
cornpanyuseni:umproiecEiott.ghe:xirwinshouWched1:ilsem.tilandanyatt.ictmwmsfmiticp-esenceof*-- This one has the marked up 6/30/2014 SOFC BEFORE Allen s comments. I should be talking to him tomorrow morning.

Jeff

Jeffrey S. McConney

Senior Vice President/ControllerFOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED
PX-806page1of97

PX-806 at 1
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Mr. McConney's Markup

December 29 2015
cashamima±eminiememities s 302,30a400 en
Enemw, m deposits aml papsid expenses 40,000,000 3 /

McConney's Markup
Real and operating

properties-

hump Tower - 725 Ptfth Avenue, New York, New 707,000,000

NIK.BTOWN - East 57th Smast, New York, New Y 348,800,000 (* 00
_°°"

__ 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,L00,000

hump Park Avenue - New Yest, New York 300,800,000 N 0

Club fimilities mmirelated real cetate - New York, Fks
New Juesy, CaBfomia, Weahington DC, North Carol p

3 0 y 7 e0

sootland and Ireland 2,009,300;000
-..a-- s mam.- w. The Trump Wodd Tower at United Nations Plaza-
"-- **" 3v"

New York, New York 20,700,000

.
230°° 100 Central Park South -

Negg York, New York 24,500,000 fl 4/06

T Pak -N Y NewYork 00,000A 3

portions-New York, NAIIrYork 44,300 000 006

d- Trump Palace, Trump Trump Parc Hast cmuinmbsimn
¹

"T.2."-,..
2 commercial portions .1 imtXork, New Yo± 13,800,000 06

T. PaM Trump Internaticong Hotel and BMgg - New Yod, New York 32,000,000 2%306

,o o.c. Propsties under development - Thillip OkI Post OEios, Wadlingtrm D.C.
..ovo--s. × and Manalen at Seven Springs, Bedfbed, NY 301,500;000 33ff00

Partnecihipsandjointvenhxes-metchelaledleht

Brtneships andfaint ventures -set afrelated debt

1290 Avenne of the Americas, New York, New York and
* '"

555 California Street, San Francisco, Califomia 816,900,000 4 6 00
= T ational Hotel and Tower- Las Vegas, Nevada 106,200;000 / 01 Zoo

Miss e Pageants 14,A00,000 A6,000

n.........,n...........w.r......... . gaments 329J00,000 M, 90
Other assets 338m000 37t é06

FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG40004677 Totalassets 2 6300M000
PX-806,page6of27

PX-806 at 6
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Seven Springs Was Valued at $291M

December 29, 2015

McConney's Markup

2 1 00
00(pr___ $ 9 ,0 ,

Mansion at Seven Springs

An entity wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as The Mansion at

Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a

. mansion and other buildmgs. is property is zoned for nine luxurious homes. It has

been valued at $291,000,00 Mbased on an assessment made by Mr. Trump in

conjunction with his associates of the projected net cash flow which he would derive as

-.-- ²
those units are constructed and sold, and the estimated fair value of the existing

	 mansion and other buildings.

c O /g o f This property is the subject of a mortgage payable that had a balance due at June 30,

b,
9 70,

00 G 20¼ef-$FM0;000 with an interest rate of ,
0 . Subsequent-to-June-30;

shalf bearinterest1stfMrperennum.
kg ingdevelopmeal. 329

FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTRE TE MAZARS-NYAG40004677

PX-806 at 22
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But Seven Spring's Va ue Dropped Over $200M (to $56.5M)
After Trump Gave Up Deve opment Rights

March 15, 2016 Appraisal

CUSHMAN &
lilllmh WAKEFIELD

March15,2016

Re ApprasalofRealPrc

RESEEEREER EEEMM#MEBE88558B!BBE2
, Scenario 1 (Before Placement of the Easement) Sales

Fee Simple 12/1/2015 $563500,000
p Comparison Approach and Subdivision Analysis

Scenario 2 (After Placement of the Easement) Sales

Comparison Approach Fee Simple 12/1/2015 $35,400,000

Indicated Value of the Easement Fee Simple 12/1/2015 $21,100,000theabsenceofcomparable

Compiled by Cushman & Wakeñeld, Inc.
s e I

kitthat ld eImp theehtzHouse( 0,000m Ê). Êao 5 rwithacaretaker'shousewhchisconskieredatearÄlownintheBeloresituation.TheportionofthesubjectpropertywithintheTownofNewCasdaconsistsof28.7acresandwillyieldsixsubdivisionkss.TheportionofthesubjectwithintheTownofNorthCastleconsistsof103.8acresandcanbesubdividedasofrightinto10residentiallots,whichincludesa3834tereparcelfortheMeyersEstate(40,000SFn1ansion).ThemajorityofthesubjectwithinBedfordIscleared.ThemajorityofthesubjectpropeltywithinNewCastieandNorthCastleiswoodedland.

AKEFELD

FOllEXEMPT|HIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO_05797258
PX-1338,page3of178

PX-1338 at 4
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So Defendants Concea ed Seven Springs By Removing t From

temized Assets List

March 11, 2016

McConney's Markup

DONMIM TitlMP

Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C. 47,600,000

-Maesiefeat¬Seven , ,

Cash,marketableseen
I-wermerur

Realandoperatingproperties
TrumpIower-725FifthAvenue,NewYork.NewYork 8R0,900,000
NIKETOWN-East57thStreet,NewYork,NewYork 466,500,000
40WallStreet-NewYork,NewYork 735,400JN0
TrmnpParkAvenue-NewYork,NewYork 251,400,000
Clubfacilitiesandrelatedrealestate-NewYork,Flmida.
NewJersey.Califomia,WashingtonDC,NorthCarolma.
ScotlandandIreland 1,873,300,000

1heTrumpWorldToweratUnitedNationsPlaza-
NewYork,NewYork 22,600,000

100CentralParkSouth-NewYork,NewYork 24,500,000
IrumpPlazacommercialandretainedresidential

portions-NewYork,NewYork 46,000/)00
TrumpPalace.TrumpParcandTrumpParcEastCondominiums,

commercialportions-NewYork,NewYork 17.500,000
TrumpIntemationalIlote!andTower-NewYork,NewYork 24,300,000
TrumpOldPostOthee,Washington.D.C. 47,600,000

-Men-mm-44mfmned4edswd-.NY - ...T.
Partnerslupsandjointventures-netofrelateddebt:

1290AvenueoftheAmericas,NewYork,NewYorkand
555CahforniaStreet,SanFrancisco.Califomia 946,000.000

TrumpInternationalHotelandTower--LasVegas,Nevada 107,700,000
MissUniversePageants 14A 09914,0rX;000

'R estatelicensingdevelopmem.s
4%NW#4557tarOto /

otherasset

Totalassets $

PX-811 at 2
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And Burying It Among "Other
Assets"

March 11, 2016

McConney's Markup

SO000-9VAN-SUVZVW G31S300381N3W1V3817Vl1NEGI3NO31103/VIC

DONilp l TRfNP

Trump Old Post Office, Washington, D.C.
"

47,600,000

-Mansiefut4ever , , , ,

Cash,marketablesect
14cmwr..wrmhr

Realandoperatingproperties:
TrumpTower-725FifthAvenue,NewYork.NewYork 880,900400
NIKETOWN-East57thStreet.NewYork,NewYork 466,500.000 " "
C"at:*!!tu: Yd --×; Partnerslups and oint ventures - net of related debt:
Clubfacilitiesandrelatedrealestate-NewYork,Florida.==="-

.. 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York and
lheTrumpWorldToweratUnitedNationsPlaza-

=== Y 555 California Street, San Francisco, California
'

946,000,000
IrumpPlaza,commercialandretainedresidential
f-!= pPareEastCondominiums, TrInp International Hotel and Tower - Las Vegas, Nevada

'
107,700,000commercialponions-NewYork,NewYork 17,500,000

TrumpInternationalHotelandTower-NewYork.NewYork 243(NMK)0
-.- o n oC 600000 En Udam hgmu 140% 0%

.nd estate licensing develo
555CaliforniaStreetSanFranciscoCalifontia 946.000,000

TrumpInternationalHotelandTowerLasVegas,Nevada 107.700,000

Other asset

PX-811 at 2
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The Supporting Data Shows Seven Springs Listed Among
"Other

Assets"

June 30, 2015

Final Supporting Data Spreadsheet

OTHER ASSETS (continued)

Triplex-based on comps from TIR sales office (30,000SF @ $10.900/SF) '4soo.sy 327,000,000
""*

Triplex-based on comps at One57 200,000,000

F!=::: Two homes in Palm Beach

"" Per Paul Rampell emails 8/14/2013 and 11/10/2015 '4s00.35
1094 S Ocean Blvd 11,730,000 9,000,000
124 Woodbridge Drive 3,335,000 5,000,000

SevenSpringsper

PerAWconr
Mansion in St Martin

Currently on market '4800.36 28,000,000

Seven Springs per easement 56,000,000

Beverly Hills, California
809 North Canon Drive

Per AW conversation with DJT (08/2013) 15,000,000 15,000,000
557,563,337 338,064,504

Per financials 557,600,000 338,000,000 557,600,000

PX-731
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The Value of Seven Springs Isn't Mentioned in the SFC

SFC 2014 SFC 2015

Mansion at Seven Springs Mansion at Seven Springs

An entity wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as The Mansion at Entities wholly owned by Mr. Trump acquired a property known as the Mansion at
Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a Seven Springs in Bedford, New York which consists of over 200 acres of land, a
mansion and other buildings. This property is zoned for nine luxurious homes. It has mansion and other buildings.
been valued at $291,000,000 based on an assessment made by Mr. Trump m
conjunction with his associates of the projected net cash flow which he would derive as

This property is subject to a mortgage payable of $6,970,000 as of June 30, 2015 with
those units are constructed and sold, and the estunated fair value of the existing
mansion and other buildings.

an interest rate of 4.00% per annum and which matures on July 1, 2019.

This property is the subject of a mortgage payable that had a balance due at June 30,
Funds in the amount of $180,000 have been escrowed pursuant to the terms of this loan.

2014 of $7,140,000 with an interest rate of 5.25% per annum. Subsequent to June 30, This asset is reflected in this financial statement under the caption "Escrow, reserve

2014, this loan was extended to July 1, 2019 and shall bear interest at 4% per annum. deposits and prepaid
expenses."

M A Z A R s M A Z A RS
WeiserMazars WeiserMazars
AmouNrNcTAnAovisonv AccouwTINGTaxApv>sony

WEI5ERMAZARsLLP15ANINDEPENDENTMEMBERFERMOFMAZARSGROUP PX-730 WEISERMAZARSLLPISANINDEPENDENTMEMBERFIRMOFMAZARsGaoue PX-729

FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG714 FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000688

PX-730 at 20, PX-729 at 24
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Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET

$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

º Appraisal

º No longer separately valued -

Combined with triplex

º Concealed in "other
assets"

in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.50



Then Defendants Inflated the Triplex to $327 Million

(From $200 Million)

June 30, 2015

Draft 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet Final 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet

2 S1slemef nan Condition o
3 AsofJune30.2015

CASHANDBAARKETABLESECURITIES
gg02g14 OTHERMTAIcontinued)

8 CashandMarketableSecuribes-Seeschedule 192.368,943302325.307

the eime oDTo757couldbeasmuchas$55mi.Tobe
12 PerAnanciale 192,400,000302,300,000192.400.000
13
14 DJTOpsatoonCX-casenaPachased2012(purchaseprice) S,226.000 S.226,000'ason.39 S226.000 S.226.000
16 DTConnectEurope4likorskyusedbyTuraerry(purenprice+vnprove) 1.654.000 1.606.000'4aco.27 1.654,000 1.606.000

aseprice+vrprovements)t,825.000 1.823.548#4soo28 1.825.000 1,823.548

Triplex-based on comps from TlR sales office (30,000SF @ $6,700/SF) 200,000,000 9,000SF$10.900/SF) 'al27 327.000,000

Triplex-based on comps at One57

.. Triplex-based on comps from TlR sales office (30,000SF @ $10,900/SF) 4s00.37 327,000,000

Triplex-based on comps at One57

SheettSheet2Sheet3 + E a *

PX-3004; PX-731
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Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million

º Used record breaking $10.9K/sf

º Concealed in "other
assets"

in SFC

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET

$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

º Appraisal

º No longer separately valued -

Combined with triplex

º Concealed in "other
assets"

in SFC

$56 Million

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.52



Defendants Also Mark Up 40 Wall Street to $660 Million Even

Though It Was Appraised for $540 Million

December 29, 2015

McConney's Markup

DONALDJ.TRUMP

fe=a 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 6
theTumpWorldTouveratUnitedNationsP)m-

5 SanF femia 816,900,0004000

Totalassets t nTM7mMG

Theaccomp.uningastesaremmintegralpartef Isilmanelmlstatement

FOIA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTRE UESTE MAZARS-NYAG 77

PX-806 at 6
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Dean & Deluca Was Already Accounted For in the Appraisal

Draft 2015 Supporting Data Spreadsheet

40 Wall Street 6/30/2015 6/30/2014

New lease signings after Ladder Capital refinancing was completed

Income-vacant office space-various tenants (50,000 SF @ $45/SF) 2,250,000

Income-vacant retail space-Dean & Deluca (18,500SF @ $76/SF) 1,406,000

3,656,000

Cap Rate 3.04%

Additional value 120,263,158

Cushman & Wakefield appraisal done June 2015 for loan refinancing
with Ladder Capital 540,000,000

NOI Stabilized-based on cash flow prepared July 2014 including pending leases,
Green Ivy and vacant space 23,873,545

Cap Rate 4.34%

Value 660,263,158 550,081,682

Per financials 660,300,000 550,100,000

PX-3004
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But This Mark Up Was Based on False Claim That the Appraisal Did

Not Include a New Lessee (Dean & Deluca)

June 1, 2015 December 29, 2015

Appraisal McConney's Markup
a d v i s o r y

O ITTATEMENTOFMNANCIALCONDITION

APPRAISALOFREALPROPERTY (seeindepensesAeeeantana'ce pnananneporn

40WaHStreet
BetweenWINiamsandNassauStreets
NewYork,NewYorkCounty,NY10006

INANAPPRAISALREPORT meero pupiulespumum po

APPRAISAL AL PROPERTY 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550,100,000 6

40 Wall Street
ork, rk 13,800,000/7

P opment- OfEicoWashington,D.C.
sadMansionatSevenSprings,Bedbul,NY 301,500,00033f D

Appraisal Pressise Real
Property

Interest Date Of Value Canclusion 'erre."oe=rfa"A...
555CalifomiaStreet,SanFrancisco,Califemia 816,900,000?96

Market Value As-Is Leasehold Estate 6/1/2015 5540.000,000
-

Otherassuls 338AOS.000M 600
IAIUNMUlIGHNIAUI

Tagalassets t aannanna

In addition to office space, the subject property is leased to four retail tenants that include Dean & Deluca and

Neopolitan Express along the Wall Street side of the building. ~~------ ------

PX-11B,page8of219
FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTRE UES MAZARS-NYAG40004677

PX-118 at 8, 10, 117-118; PX-806 at p. 6
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Defendants ncreased Va ue of 40 Wa Street Even More to

$735 Mi ion ($195 Mi ion Over the Appraisa )

December 29, 2015

2015 SFC McConney's Markup

DONALDJ.TRUMP
STATEMENTOFFINANCIALCONDITION

ITTATEMENTOFFINANCIALCONDITION

40 Wall Street - New York New York 735 400 000, , ,

Cash,marketablesecuritiesandhedgeftmds S l92,300.000 Cashendmarkela+essemities $ 302,300,00019 ho,ovJEscrow,reservedepositsandprepaidexpenses 33,7(KL000 Hamm,reservedepuitmandixepaidespenses 40,000,0003
Realandoperatingproperties.
TmmpTower-725FifthAvenue.NewYork,NewYork 880$un.0
NEETOWN-East57thStreet.NewYork.NewYork 466,5thu)00====- = 40 Wall Street - New York, New York 550 100 000 6SClubfacilitiesandrelatedrealestate-NewYork,Florida.
NewJersey,Califomia.WashiiÈtonDC,NorthCarolina,
ScotlandandIreland 1,873,300.000

TheTrumpWorldToweratUnitedNationsPlaza- 20,700,0004 68°
NewYork,NewYork 22,600,000 10DCentralPskSonth- York,NewYork 24,500,000A4/o6

100CentralParkSouth-NewYork.NewYork 24.50fu)00 TampPlamcommercial residential
TmmpPla2.a.commercialandretamedresidential portions-NesjrYork,NgRYork 44,300,000001

portions-NewYork,NewYork 46,000.000 TampPalace,Tann)ggqg4TmmpParcEastfIrularnini="
TmmpPalace,TrumpParcandTrumpParcEastCondominiums. commercialportions-NBWYork,NewYork 13,800,000/2 06

commercialportions-NewYork.NewYork 17300000 1IxnpInternationalHotelandTo NewYork,NewYork 32,000,0002t366
TmmpIntemationalHotelandTower-NewYork.NewYork 24,300.000 Propatiesenderdevelopment- ThatilpOldPostOffice,Washington,D.C.
TmmpOldPostOflice,Washington,DC 47AtKt000 andMansionatSevenSpdnga,Bedibed,NY 301,500,00033f D

Partnets+peandfointventures-met.ofmleted.debt:Partnershipsandjointventures-netofrelateddebt. 1290AvenneoftheAmericas,NewYork,NewYorkand1290AvenueoftheAmericas,NewYork,Neworkand 555CalifamiaStreet,SanFrancisco,Califomia 816,900,00096 co
555CaliforniaStreetSanFrancisco,California 946,000,000 y JntemationalHotelandTower-LasVegar,Nevada 106,200,000/o¶700

TrumpinternationalHotelandTower- LasVegas.Nevada 107.700.000 hilso . oPageants 14M000 A6,000
MissUniversePageants 14.000.000 Iggggggg developments 329,700,00034 h

Realestatelicensingdevelopments 319,0tn).000 Otheraseds 338AOS.000M soo
Otherassets 557.6(Ku)00 0

Totalassets t ninn703G00
Totalassets S 6580300000

Theaccompanyingmatesareamineegralpartefthlsigmanelalstatement
Theaccompanyingnotesarenaintegralpartofthisfinancialstatesnent

FOtA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000691 FOlA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG40004677
PX-729,page4of26 PX-806,page6of27

PX-729 at 4; PX-806 at 6
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Defendants Claim Their Value Is Supported by Doug Larson of

Cushman & Wakefield

2015 SFC

DONALDJ.TRUMP
STATEMENTOFFINANCIALCONDITION

40 Wall Street - New York, New York 735,400,000

Cash,marketablesecuritiesandhedgeftmds S l92.300.000
Escrow,reservedepositsandprepaidexpenses 33,7011000
Realandoperatingproperties.
TrumpTower-725FifthAvenue.NewYork,NewYork 880,9tun.0
NEETOWN-East57thStreet.NewYork.NewYork 466,5tWM)00
40WallSweet-NewYork,NewYork 735,400.000
TrumpParkAvenue-NewYork.NewYork 251.4(HA000
Clubfacilitiesandrelatedrealestate-NewYork,Florida,
NewJersey,Califomia.WashiiÈtonDC,NorthCarolina,
ScotlandandIreland 1,873.300.000 G 9 , , GTheTrumpWorldToweratUnitedNationsPlaza-
NewYork,NewYork 22,600,000

100CentralParkSouth-NewYork.NewYork 24.50fu)00
TmmpPla2.a.commercialandretamedresidential

portions-NewYork,NewYork 46.000.000
TrumpPalace,TrumpParcandTrumpParcEastCondominiums.

commercialportions-NewYork.NewYork 17500000
TrumplaternationalHotelandTower-NewYork.NewYork 24,300.000

P.
"

6/30/2015-Based on information provided by Douglas Larson of Cushman &
1290AvenueoftheAmericas,NewYork.NewYorkand

==== ad. WAMýM m 112yM15 mash a sk ap M1M% h 1% WM &æd
Realestatelicensingdevelopments 319,000.000

Based on a telephone conversation with Doug Larsen on 2/1/2016, since

the ground lease still has about 190 years left the effect on the cap rate is

.e.ee. P......tes.ee....te-P.-.o.-.-,.ls.t- minimal. To be conservative we increased the cap rate .25% to 3.29%.

mtA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000691
PX-729,page4of26

PX-729 at 4; PX-731
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When In Fact, Doug Larsen's Valuation Was $195 Million Less

2015 SFC June 1, 2015 Appraisal

a d v i s o r y
DONALDJ.TRUMP

STATEMENTOFFINANCIALCONDITION
O

40 Wall Street - New York New York 735 400 000
-"""""°"""

) ) ) 40WallStreet
BetweenWilliamsandNassauStreets

Cash,marketablesecuritiesandhedgeftmds S l92,300.000
NewYork,NewYorkCounty,NY10006

Escrow,reservedepositsandprepaidexpenses 33,700000 INANAPPRAISALREPORT
Realandoperatingproperties. AsofJune1,2015
TmmpTower-725FifthAvenue.NewYork,NewYork 880,9tun.0
NEETOWN-East57thStreet.NewYork.NewYork 466,5tWM)00
40WallStreet-NewYork,NewYork 735,400.000 PreparedFor:

=== "N0- '"""
APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

® ®"
NewJersey,Califomia.WashingtonDC,NorthCarolina,
ScotlandandIreland 1,873.300,000

TheTrumpWorldToweratUnitedNationsPlaza-
NewYork,NewYork 22,600,000

EC"A ²"®°
40 Wall Street

portions-NewYork,NewYork 46.000.000
TmmpPalace,TrumpParcandTrumpParcEastCondominiums.

commercialportions-NewYork.NewYork 17500000
TmmplaternationalHotelandTower-NewYork.NewYork 24,300.000
TmmpOldPostOt�ce,Washington,DC 47.600000

Partnershipsandjointventures-netofrelateddebt
1290AvenueoftheAmericas,Nework,Neworkand

555CaliforniaStreetSanFrancisco,California 946,000000
-,mt.,and - a-ada ..7-- Market Value As-Is Leasehoki Estate 6/1/2015 5540.000 000MissUniversePageants 14.000.000

Realestatelicensingdevelopments 3.19,000.000
Otherassets 557..60tu)00

Totalassets S 6580300000
In addition to office space, the subject property is leased to four retail tenants that include Dean & Deluca and

Neopolitan Express along the Wall Street side of the building.
Theaccompanyingnotesareasintegralpartofthisfinancialstatement

VALUATION&ADvtSORY

FOtA/FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED MAZARS-NYAG-00000691 CONFIDENTIAL C&W_0009322
PX-729,page4of26 PX-118,page8of219

PX-729 at 4; PX-118 at 8, 10, 117-118
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Defendants Moved Numbers Between Dec. 2015 and Mar. 2016

$327 Million $735 Million

º Used record breaking $10.9K/sf º Double counted retail leases

º Concealed in "other
assets"

º Misrepresented appraisal

in SFC

SEVEN SPRINGS THE TRIPLEX 40 WALL STREET

$291 Million $200 Million $660 Million

º Appraisal

º No longer separately valued -

Combined with triplex

º Concealed in "other
assets"

in SFC

$56 Million
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Donald Trump Personally Used His SFCs to Try to Secure Loans

November 15, 2011

As per our conversation, I am pleased to enclose the recently completed financial

statement of Donald J. Trump (hopefully, you will be impressed!).
NewYork,NY10005

DearRichard,
Asperourconversation,I ampleasedtoenclosetherecentlycompleted
statementofDonaldJ.Trump(hopefully,youwillbeimpressed!).

I thinkDoralwillgodownasoneofmymostsuccessfulprojectsandI a

==e=ee=e==== I am a so enclosing a letter that establishes my brand value which is not included in
managedbyWallStreetfinancial"geniuses"forthelasttenyears,cent
anamazingreputation.

my net worth statement
I amalsoenclosingaletterthatestablishesmybrandvalue,whichisno
mynetworthstatenaeut,fromPredictiv,themostrespectedbrandingv

17 t 4 rlin Pf1cr fro t r IPS
andUnitedTechnologies.

PleasefeelfreetosharetbIsinformationwithJonathan,andthankhimforhistime
andetYort.
Withbestwishes,

DonaldJ.Trump . .

PX-1433
ce:IvankaTrump

Donald J. Trump

FOlLEXEMPT| HIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO_214580
PX-1433,page1of1

PX-1433 at 1

People v. Donald J. Trump, et al. | Plaintiff's Opening Presentation PDX-1.61



Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorable Terms

December 15, 2011

Message
From: JasonGreenblatt(FIRSTADMINISTRA11VEGROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=)GREENBI.ATTjSent: 12/15/20115:37:52PM
subject: RE:0utlineandDueDitigenceItems-ProjectEagle[C)Attachments:imageO01.png;imageOD2.gitimage003-gif;image004.ptimage005.gif

againwhenwehadtheCh
gothimseli'"intothechi/v
Iunderstandthathehasch

..a.tsandhe-a From: Ivanka TrumpAsat1additionalnote,Ian
=::=::: Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:50 AM(whichtheyverywellmay

To: Allen Weisselberg; Jason Greenblatt; David Orowitz

Subject: FW: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]

SubjectRE:OutlineandD"

==::=::: It doesn't get better than this. lets discuss asap. I want to call rosernary and thank her but if there are any asks I would
easy(ie.125plusanequity

like to give her an indication. I am tempted not to negotiate this though.

.eam|jnimp_sginginnkamump.com

From:JasonGreenNatt
Sent:Thursday,December15,2D1111:54AM
To:IvankaTrump;AllenWeisselberg;DavidOrowitz
Subject:RE:OutfheandDueDiligenceItems-ProjectEagle(C]
Iwillmview.butnotimmediatelythatthisisaFULLprincipalandinterestandoperatingexpensepemonal
DJTguaranty.IsDJTwillingtodothat?Also.thenetworthcovenantsandDJTindebtednesslimitationswould
seemtometobeaproblem?
IwillgiveuanymorecommentsonceIhavegonethruitalitilelater.

, ember15,2D1111:50AM PX-1251

FO1LEXEMPT|HIGHLYCONFIDENTIAL TTO_O2952829
PX-1251,page1of8

PX-1251 at 2
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Trump Used the SFCs to Secure Favorab e Terms

From: Jason Greenblatt

Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:54 AM
December 15 2011 .

To: Ivanka Trump; Allen Weisselberg; David Orowitz

___, Subject: RE: Outline and Due Diligence Items - Project Eagle [C]
SummaryofTerms

DoralGolfResortandSpa

-t---s=:= I will review, but not immediately that this is a FULL principal and interest and operating expense personal
beutihyedtoassisttnlinancingthepurchaseoftheDoralGolfResortai*-a--

DJT guaranty. Is DJT willine to do that? Also the net worth covenants and DJT indebtedness limitations wouldBorrower TBD(w11beintheformofanSPVaccupiabletotheLender)
-.

.31m me m h a poNadFacilityCommitment:UptoSI25millionsubjecttoatghesatisfactionoftheLender:fi)anapgleast5150million.(i0enurmmentalaridpmpertyemditiorirepms,and
I will give u any more comments once I have cone thru it a little later.Term: 5-years

Type: hmrnig1*mrw'il=ntioanar*n1½-r=ndmre
minimum24mathanicitizationperiodwithprincipalpaymentsbasedona25-paramorgizationschedule0he"AmortiralimPenod'1
OnorbefiurethebeginningoftheAmorgivalioriPeriodtheBommershalldeliveran"asis"appraisnLpreparedbyaprovideracceptabletotheLenderthatcon1iranaminimumloangovaluepercentageofnalgreaterthan6m..Pricingr RenmatimPmod.Libor+2.25%orthePnmeRateAmortizationPmod;Labor- 2-0tharthePrimeRatemmus.25*4.

CommitmentFee: .25%ofFacihtyCommitmeni-whichshallbefullycantedandpayable
me-drCFre: ofFacilityComm.itmeni-payablea theekamgdateoftheFacilli
-·- --·-·----- Covenants:allpersmalpropeny,leases,rentsrevenue,operagingaccounti.,reserves

Guaranice TtwGuarantorwillpnwideafullandunconditionalguamnteeof(ilPnneand(ii)OperatingexpensesoftheRescri. .
Repaymeng TheBorrowersmayprepayanyamountundertheFacilityinwholeorinexceptinoofanyantassociatedwithlreakageofaLIBORcaninn1.Ti-1,--,r---

Usual and customary for a facility of this type including but not limited to:Cawnanent Usualandcustomaryforafac±tyofthistype.meludinghutnotlimitedt" .RemmrtmnPahultrqmrotanteunrdAmortmetinPo*stbqinsn Guarantorshallnaintainunencumberedliquidityatallgimes0securitiesconvertibletoeashwithin5businessdayathatisnoi1cast150i lionwithatleast520millim10bemaintainedwig@ * * *
(10Guarantorshallnotincuranyadditimalmdebieducss(discetE

excludinganyobhgationunderthisFacility.without:Iwpriorcoiin GuarantorshallmaingamaMmimumNetWorthofS.LObilGuaranior½brandvalue.----
(iii) Guarantor shall maintain a Minimum Net Worth of $3.0 billion excluding any value related to the(ipBarrowershallmaintainaDetnService(ascrageratioDSC)byDebtServiceofnolenthanI.I5x.

Guarantor's brand value.

Confidential

FOlLCONFIDENTIALTREATMENTREQUESTED DB-NYAG-103840
PX-433,page3of4

PX-1251 at 1, PX-433 at 3
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The Statement of Financial Condition Had Multiple Benefits

Benefits of the Fraud

º The interest rate received by the Trump Organization

by the private wealth management group at Deutsche

Bank. This resulted in a vast spread that lasted for years

º The Doral Loan > 8%

º Chicago Loan 3 - 5.45%

º The OPO Loan 5 - 6%

PX-1780, McCarty Repor1
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